of that firm as experts in accounting and auditing.

 The remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank.

99

Investors Real Estate Trust
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

First Quarter Acquisitions

   IRET acquired the following real estate investment during the three-month period ended July 31, 2001:

Property Description
Date of

Acquisition
Total Purchase Price

(Including all closing costs)
Cottage Grove Center - 15,217 Square Feet - Strip
Mall, Cottage Grove, Minnesota 07/06/01 $1,101,550

   The following unaudited pro forma information was prepared as if the above transactions had occurred on May 1,
2001, the beginning of IRET's current fiscal year.  The proforma financial information is based upon the rent rolls and
expected expenses for this property on the date of its actual acquisition.  This proforma information is not necessarily
indicative of the consolidated results which would have occurred if all of the transactions had been consummated on
May 1, 2001, nor do they purport to represent the results of operations for future periods.

Three months
ended 07/31/01

Cottage Grove
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Total Consolidated

Pro Forma
REVENUE
   Real Estate Rentals $   21,568,381 $   40,804 $   21,609,185
   Interest, Discounts and Fees $   211,713 $   0 $   211,713
Total Revenue $   21,780,094 $   40,804 $   21,820,898

Edgar Filing: INVESTORS REAL ESTATE TRUST - Form 424B2

 Certain Relationships and Related Transactions 104

EXPENSES
   Interest $   7,198,378 $   15,400 $   7,213,778
   Depreciation $   3,656,762 $   4,868 $   3,661,630
   Utilities and Maintenance $   2,971,809 $   1,755 $   2,973,564
   Taxes $   2,115,630 $   11,427 $   2,127,057
   Insurance $   314,685 $   533 $   315,218
   Property Management Expenses $   1,630,079 $   1,064 $   1,631,143
   Loss on Impairment of Properties $   0 $   0 $   0
   Administrative Expenses $   386,307 $   0 $   386,307

Operating Expenses $   126,622
$
0 $   126,622

   Amortization $   128,956
$
0 $   128,956

Total Expenses $   18,529,228
$
35,047 $   18,564,275

INCOME BEFORE GAIN/LOSS ON
   PROPERTIES AND MINORITY INTEREST $   3,250,866

$
5,757 $   3,256,623

GAIN ON SALE OF PROPERTIES $   307,934
$
0 $   307,934

MINORITY INTEREST PORTION OF
   OPERATING PARTNERSHIP INCOME $   -783,073

$
-1,267 $   - 784,340

NET INCOME $   2,775,727
$
4,490 $   2,780,217

Net income per share  (basic and diluted) $   .11